ORDINANCE 97-6

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE THAT THE CITY OF SKY VALLEY MAY USE CITY EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL TO REMOVE SNOW OR ICE FROM PARKING AREAS USED BY THE PUBLIC WITHIN THE CITY WHEN AUTHORIZED OR DIRECTED BY THE MAYOR OR CITY COORDINATOR AND MAY ALSO USE CITY EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL FOR VOLUNTEER PROJECTS BY NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS TO IMPROVE THE APPEARANCE, SERVICES OR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES OF THE CITY WHEN APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE CITY COUNCIL.

The Council of the City of Sky Valley hereby ordains:

- 1. The City of Sky Valley may use city equipment and personnel to remove snow or ice from parking areas used by the public within the city when authorized or directed by the mayor or city coordinator.
- 2. The City may also use City Equipment and Personnel for volunteer projects by non-profit organizations to improve the appearance, services or recreational facilities of the City when approved by majority vote of the City Council in a regular or special council meeting.
 - 3. The effective date hereof is the 14th day of July, 1997.

So Ordained, this 14th day of July, 1997.

Approved:

ames C. Johnston, Mayor

Douglas Hutchins, Council President

John Bramonte, Councilor

John Dillard, Councilor

Esther Lowry, Councilor

Dorothy O'Brien, Councilor

/Jessie S. Hênson, City Clerk